STATE OF ILLINOIS - DEPARTMENT OF LABOR LAW DIVISION – HEARINGS SECTION 160 NORTH LASALLE STREET, SUITE C-1300 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

Stanley Simrayh, as member of the)	IDOL File No.: 2023-H-RP08-2
International Union of Operating)	
Engineers, Local 150 AFL-CIO, and the)	
International Union of Operating)	
Engineers, Local 150 AFL-CIO,))
)	
PETITIONER,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
Jane R. Flanagan, Acting Director of Labor)	
and The Illinois Department of Labor,)	
)	
RESPONDENTS.)	

ORDER

IDOL File No.: 2023-H-RP08-2339 coming on to be heard under the Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/0.01 - 12 ("the Act" or "PWA"), and in accordance with Article 10 of the Illinois Administrative Procedure Act, 5 ILCS 100/10-5 - 10-70 and the procedures stated in the Department of Labor's Rules at 56 Ill Admin Code 120.400(a)(1-6), the Notice of Hearing issued and the parties' Joint Motion for Entry of A Consent Decree, I issue this Order

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

- 1. The Joint Motion for Entry of the Consent Decree is granted. The Consent Decree is hereby entered and is attached hereto and made a part hereof. The parties waive any further procedural steps before me.
- 2. This matter is closed.

Entered: October 20, 2022

By:

[s] Raymond C. Cyrus

Raymond C. Cyrus Administrative Law Judge **Illinois Department of Labor** 160 N. LaSalle St, Suite C-1300 Chicago, IL 60601 312-793-1805 DOL.Hearings@illinois.gov

339

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Under penalties as provided by law, including pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil Procedure, the Department of Labor, affirms, certifies or on oath states, service notice of the attached Order or Decision in IDOL File No.: 2023-H-RP08-2339, upon all parties in IDOL File No.: 2023-H-RP08-2339, or their agents appointed to receive service of process, by email to the stated email addresses on October 20, 2022, 2022 prior to 4:30 p.m.

Kara M. Principe, Esq. and Tiffany J. Ward, Esq. Indiana, Illinois, Iowa Foundation for Fair Contracting

kprincipe@iiiffc.org

tward@iiiffc.org

Nicholas G. Bedenk, Attorney Illinois Department of Labor

nicholas.bedenk@illinois.gov

Hearings Division Illinois Department of Labor Michael A. Bilandic Building